## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



s/o Sh. Joginder Singh, Vill. Maur Charat Singh, Tehsil Maur Mandi, Distt. Bathinda

Dated: 18.04.2023

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Tehsildar, Maur Mandi, Distt. Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Maur Mandi, Distt. Bathinda

> Appeal Case No.: 5704 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant- Sh. Jagjit Singh

Respondent: Sh Sukhchain Singh, Clerk(8567880007)

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.7.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.9.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.11.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 18.4.2023 i.e. todav.
- 3. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh states that he has been provided incorrect information. He further requests the court for suitable direction so that he may be provided the exact information.
- 5. The respondent, Sh. Sukhchain Singh states that information had already been supplied to the appellant as per official record and nothing is left unattended.
- 6. After discussing with both the parties, it is observed that both the parties are disagree with each other; accordingly, respondent PIO is directed to supply an affidavit in original to the appellant as per RTI application with a copy to the Commission within ten days after receipt of this order.
- 7. With aforesaid observation, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed. Copy of this order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Puniab

Information

Appellant

Respondent